

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF FLORIDA**

Case Number: SC10-1295
Lower Tribunal Case No.: 5D09-3378

ANGELA SAMPLES and
KENNETH RAY SAMPLES,
individually and as parents and
next friends of MACKENZIE
SAMPLES, a minor,

Petitioners,

vs.

FLORIDA BIRTH-RELATED
NEUROLOGICAL INJURY
COMPENSATION ASSOCIATION,

Respondent.

_____ /

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

On Discretionary Review from the
Fifth District Court of Appeal

Wilbur E. Brewton, Esquire
Kelly B. Plante, Esquire
Tana D. Storey, Esquire
BREWTON PLANTE, P.A.
225 South Adams Street – Suite 250
Tallahassee, FL 32301
Phone: 850-222-7718
Fax: 850-222-8222
Attorneys for NICA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... i

Preliminary Statement..... 1

Statement of the Case and Facts 2

Summary of the Argument..... 3

Argument..... 3

THE PARENTAL AWARD IN SECTION 766.31(1)(b)1.,
FLORIDA STATUTES, AS CONSTRUED BY THE FIFTH
DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL, DOES NOT VIOLATE THE
FEDERAL AND STATE CONSTITUTIONS.

I. Standard of Review 4

II. Argument..... 4

 A. Equal Protection 4

 1. Section 766.31(1)(b)1., does not treat parents
 disparately..... 6

 2. Section 766.31(1)(b)1, satisfies the rational
 basis test. 15

 B. Unconstitutional Vagueness 26

 C. Access to Courts 26

 D. Section 766.31(1)(b)1., Florida Statutes, is not
 Ambiguous. 27

Certificate of Service	32
Certification of Font Size and Style.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>FLORIDA CASES</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>American Home Assur. Co. v. National Railroad Passenger Corp., 908 So. 2d 459 (Fla. 2005)</u>	23
<u>Armstrong v. Harris, 773 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 2000)</u>	4
<u>Campbell v. City of Coral Springs, 538 So. 2d 1373 (Fla. 4th DCA 1989).....</u>	23
<u>Coy v. Fla. Birth-Related Neurological Injury Compensation Ass’n, 595 So. 2d 943 (Fla. 1992)</u>	17, 22, 23
<u>Duncan v. Moore, 754 So. 2d 708 (Fla. 2000)</u>	4
<u>Florida Birth-Related Neurological Injury Comp. Ass’n v. Carreras, 633 So. 2d 1103 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994).....</u>	23
<u>Florida Dep’t of Environmental Protection v. Contractpoint Florida Parks, LLC, 986 So. 2d 1260 (Fla. 2008)</u>	28
<u>Florida High School Activity Assoc., Inc. v. Thomas, 434 So. 2d 306 (Fla. 1983)</u>	17
<u>Florida Hometown Democracy, Inc. v. Cobb, 953 So. 2d 666 (Fla. 1st DCA 2007)</u>	7, 17
<u>Fluet v. Fla. Birth-Related Neurological Injury Comp. Ass’n, 788 So. 2d 1010 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001)</u>	18, 22, 24

<u>Fredman v. Fredman</u> , 960 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007)	4, 6
<u>Galen of Fla., Inc. v. Braniff</u> , 696 So. 2d 308 (Fla. 1997)	17
<u>Grant v. State</u> , 770 So. 2d 655 (Fla. 2000)	16
<u>GTC, Inv. v. Edgar</u> , 967 So. 2d 781 (Fla. 2007)	28
<u>Hawkins v. Ford Motor Co.</u> , 748 So. 2d 993 (Fla. 1999)	29
<u>Holly v. Auld</u> , 450 So. 2d 217 (Fla. 1984)	30
<u>In re Greenberg’s Estate</u> , 390 So. 2d 40 (Fla. 1980)	24
<u>Jaar v. University of Miami</u> , 474 So. 2d 239 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985).....	23
<u>Jetton v. Jacksonville Electric Authority</u> , 399 So. 2d 396 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981).....	23
<u>Loxahatchee River Environmental Control District v. School Bd. of Palm Beach County</u> , 496 So. 2d 930 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986).....	16, 17
<u>McElrath v. Burley</u> , 707 So. 2d 836 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998)	7, 17
<u>Miller v. State</u> , 971 So. 2d 951 (Fla. 5th DCA 2007).....	7
<u>North Ridge General Hospital, Inc. v. City of Oakland Park</u> , 374 So. 2d 461 (Fla. 1979).....	12, 16

<u>Rollins v. Pizzarelli</u> , 761 So. 2d 294 (Fla. 2000).....	29
<u>Samples v. Florida Birth-Related Neurological Injury Comp. Ass’n</u> , 40 So. 3d 18 (Fla. 5th DCA 2010).....	2, 5-8, 11, 13-15, 18- 20, 25, 27, 28
<u>Sasso v. Ram Prop. Mgmt.</u> , 431 So. 2d 204 (Fla. 1983).....	17
<u>St. Mary’s Hospital, Inc. v. Phillipe</u> , 769 So. 2d 961 (Fla. 2000)	2, 5, 8-11, 13-15, 20, 27, 31
<u>State v. Leicht</u> , 402 So. 2d 1153 (Fla. 1981)	16
<u>State v. McInnis</u> , 581 So. 2d 1379 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1991).....	7
<u>Strohm v. Hertz Corp./Hertz Claim Management</u> , 685 So. 2d 37 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996)	16
<u>Tiedemann v. Department of Management Services</u> , 862 So. 2d 845 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003).....	16, 17
<u>T.M. v. State</u> , 689 So. 2d 443 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997).....	6
<u>Zapo v. Gilreath</u> , 779 So. 2d 651 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001).....	16

FLORIDA STATUTES

PAGE NO.

Section 766.202(1), Florida Statutes..... 13

Section 766.301, Florida Statutes 19, 21

Section 766.301(1), Florida Statutes..... 9

Section 766.301(2), Florida Statutes 24

Section 766.301(1)(d), Florida Statutes 18, 20

Section 766.302(5), Florida Statutes 14

Section 766.302(10), Florida Statutes 12

Section 766.303(2), Florida Statutes 28

Section 766.303(3), Florida Statutes 23

Section 766.31, Florida Statutes 10, 11, 19

Section 766.31(1)(a), Florida Statutes 11

Section 766.31(1)(b), Florida Statutes, (1988) 29

Section 766.31(1)(b)1., Florida Statutes..... 3 -10,
12-15, 17,
18, 20-22,
25-28, 30

Section 766.314, Florida Statutes 19

Section 766.314(9)(a), Florida Statutes 12

Section 766.314(9)(c), Florida Statutes 19

Section 766.315, Florida Statutes 19

Section 766.315(5)(e), Florida Statutes 23

OTHER AUTHORITIES **PAGE NO.**

Woods v. Holy Cross Hospital, 591 F.2d 1164
(Fla. 5th Cir. 1979) 16

Article I, Section 2, Florida Constitution..... 4

Amendment XIV, Section 1, U.S. Constitution..... 4

Chapter 88-1, Laws of Florida (1988) 11,13,20,29

Chapter 89-186, Section 5, Laws of Florida (1989) 30

Chapter 2003-416, Section 1, Laws of Florida (2003) 22

Fla. H.R. Comm. on Ins., CS for CS for HB 339 (1989)
Final Staff Analysis & Economic Impact Statement
(June 30, 1989) 30

Fla. H.R. Comm. on Regulatory Reform, CS for CS for HB 819 (1988)
Staff Analysis & Economic Impact Statement,
(rev. April 14, 1988) 13

Fla. S. Comm. on Approp. for CS for SB 879 (1988)
Staff Analysis 2 (May 28, 1988) 13
